

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MASHPEE WAMPANOAG TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

v.

DAVID L. BERNHARDT, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the Interior, and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR,

Federal Defendants,

v.

DAVID LITTLEFIELD, *et al.*,

Intervenor-
Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-2242-PLF

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
THE COURT'S MAY 1, 2020 ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Withdrawal of Sol. Op. M-37029 and issuance of Solicitor’s
 Guidance. 2

 II. The withdrawal of the M-Opinion and the Solicitor’s Guidance
 have been readily available to the public and the Tribe. 3

DISCUSSION 4

 I. The withdrawal of the M-Opinion and the issuance of the
 Solicitor’s Guidance and Deputy Solicitor’s Memorandum are not
 relevant to the pending summary judgment motions and the
 Tribe’s motion for a preliminary injunction. 4

 II. The M-Opinion is not contrary to law and is still applicable here..... 6

 III. The M-Opinion continues to be entitled to deference and *Grande
 Ronde* remains the relevant controlling authority. 8

 IV. The revised construction of the phrase “recognized Indian tribe
 under federal jurisdiction,” will not be applied retroactively and is
 otherwise not relevant to the Tribe’s claims. 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aacon Auto Transport v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n.,
792 F.2d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 6, 7

Alegria I, Inc. v. Fed. Comm. Comm’n.,
905 F.2d 471 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 6, 9

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988) 5

Confederated Tribes of the Grande Ronde Cmty. of Or. v. Jewell,
75 F. Supp. 3d 387 (D.D.C. 2014) 9

Confederated Tribes of the Grande Ronde Cmty. of Or. v. Jewell,
830 F.3d 563 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 1, 8, 9

Health Ins. Ass’n of Am. v. Shalala,
23 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 5

IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez,
129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 9

Rocky Mountain Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Andrus,
500 F. Supp. 1338 (D. Wyo. 1980) 6

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 5108..... 2
